

No. 07-1180

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE AND SIERRA CLUB,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,  
Secretary of Homeland Security,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
WILLIAM D. ARAIZA AND OTHER  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW PROFESSORS LISTED HEREIN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH J. PFAEHLER  
SHEJAL V. DESAI  
*Of Counsel*  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-6468

MICHAEL H. BARR  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 768-6788

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* William D. Araiza  
and Other Constitutional and Administrative Law Professors

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 102(c) OF IIRIRA PRESENTS A UNIQUELY BROAD DELEGATION WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	5
II. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE TO CONSIDER WHETHER EXCEPTIONALLY BROAD DELEGA- TIONS TO UNELECTED MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH REQUIRE THE AVAILABILITY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	12
III. SECTION 102(c) RAISES PROFOUND QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE POWER OF CONGRESS TO DELE- GATE ITS POWER TO NULLIFY A LAW.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX A—List of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a
APPENDIX B—Congressional Research Serv- ice Memorandum, <i>Section 102 of H.R. 418,</i> <i>Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement</i> <i>of Barriers at Borders</i> , Feb. 9, 2005 .....	4a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	17
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	14
<i>Black v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	18
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	3, 13
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958).....	18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	3, 13, 18
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 917 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 9 Pet. 8, 9 L. Ed. 31 (1835) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13, 16, 18
 <b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551.....	4, 8
American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-341, 92 Stat. 469 .....	10
Arizona Desert Wilderness Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-628, 104 Stat. 4469.....	10
Bald and Golden Eagle Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668.....	10
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-582, 86 Stat. 1280 .....	10
California Desert Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-433, 108 Stat. 4471-4508 .....	10
Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956, Aug. 8, 1956, ch. 1036, 70 Stat. 1119.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Stat. 3009, 3009-554, (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note).....	2-3
Section 102(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 102(c)(1) .....	3, 5, 6
Section 102(c)(2)(A) .....	4, 12
Section 102(c)(2)(C) .....	4
Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-517, 74 Stat. 215 .....	10
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-601, 104 Stat. 3048.....	10
National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-588, 90 Stat. 2949 .....	10
National Park Service General Authorities Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 91-383, 84 Stat. 825 .....	10
National Park Service Organic Act of 1916, Aug. 25, 1916, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 535.....	10
National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-625, 92 Stat. 3467 .....	10
National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-669, 80 Stat. 927 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	8, 9
Otay Mountain Wilderness Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-145, 113 Stat. 1711.....	10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488.....	10
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, Mar. 3, 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121 .....	10
Wilderness Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-577, 78 Stat. 890 .....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 59,813 (Nov. 30, 2001) .....	9
70 Fed. Reg. 55,622 (Sept. 22, 2005).....	8
72 Fed. Reg. 2,535 (Jan. 19, 2007).....	9
72 Fed. Reg. 60,870 (Oct. 26, 2007) .....	9
73 Fed. Reg. 19,077 (April 8, 2008).....	11
73 Fed. Reg. 19,078 (April 8, 2008).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Agency Inaction After Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1985).....	17
Daniel D. Rodriguez, <i>The Presumption of Reviewability: A Study In Canonical Construction and Its Consequences</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 743 (1992) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Congressional Research Service Memorandum, <i>Section 102 of H.R. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders</i> , Feb. 9, 2005 .....	7
